
TULLOCH RESOURCES LTD.

Interim Financial Statements
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

For The Three Months Ended October 31, 2016

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3 (3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of Tulloch Resources Ltd. have been prepared by, and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of the financial statements in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of financial statements by an entity's auditor.

TULLOCH RESOURCES LTD.

Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

	October 31, 2016 \$	July 31, 2016 \$
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash	1,423	1,585
GST receivable	2,387	2,349
Total assets	3,810	3,934
Liabilities and Equity		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	58,174	57,387
Due to related parties (Note 4)	49,780	49,780
Total liabilities	107,954	107,166
Equity		
Share capital	12,297,109	12,297,109
Contributed surplus	27,464	27,464
Deficit	(12,428,718)	(12,427,806)
Total equity	(104,145)	(103,233)
Total liabilities and equity	3,810	3,934

Nature of Operations and Going Concern (Note 1)

Approved on behalf of the Board:

/s/ "Stuart Wooldridge"

Stuart Wooldridge, Director

/s/ "Robert Trenaman"

Robert Trenaman, Director

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements)

TULLOCH RESOURCES LTD.

Statements of Comprehensive Loss
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)
(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

	Three Months Ended October 31, 2016 \$	Three Months Ended October 31, 2015 \$
Revenue	–	–
Expenses		
Advertising and Promotion	-	1,568
Communication	-	-
Consulting fees (Note 4)	-	15,260
General and administration	913	3,428
Professional fees	-	-
Travel	-	2,446
Loss before other item	(913)	(22,702)
Other item		
Interest income	–	–
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period	(913)	(22,702)
Loss per share, basic and diluted	(0.00)	(0.00)
Weighted average number of common shares outstanding		8,455,565

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements)

TULLOCH RESOURCES LTD.

Statements of Changes in Equity

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

	Share capital		Share Subscriptions \$	Contributed surplus \$	Deficit \$	Total equity \$
	Number of shares	Amount \$				
Balance, July 31, 2015	7,980,907	12,242,109	45,000	27,464	(12,369,046)	(54,473)
Subscription Received	–	–	10,000	–	–	10,000
Net loss for the period	–	–	–	–	(22,702)	(10,606)
Balance, October 31, 2015	7,980,907	12,242,109	55,000	27,464	(12,391,747)	(67,174)
Subscriptions Received	–	–	45,000	–	–	10,000
Share-based payments	–	–	–	–	–	–
Shares issued for cash	550,000	55,000	(45,000)	–	–	20,000
Net loss for the period	–	–	–	–	(26,058)	(126,058)
Balance, July 31, 2016	8,530,907	12,297,109	–	27,464	(12,427,806)	(103,233)
Subscriptions Received	–	–	–	–	–	–
Net loss for the period	–	–	–	–	(913)	(22,702)
Balance, October 31, 2016	8,530,907	12,297,109	–	27,464	(12,428,719)	(104,145)

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements)

TULLOCH RESOURCES LTD.

Statements of Cash Flows

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

(Unaudited – Prepared by Management)

	Three Months Ended October 31, 2016 \$	Three Months Ended October 31, 2015 \$
Cash provided by (used in):		
Operating activities		
Net loss for the period	(913)	(22,702)
Items not involving cash:		
Share-based payments	–	–
Changes in non-cash operating working capital:		
Amounts receivable	(38)	(158)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	750	275
Net cash used in operating activities	(162)	(22,585)
Investing activities		
Redemption of short-term investments	–	–
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	–	–
Financing activities		
Due from/to related party (Note 4)	-	7,414
Proceeds from share subscription (Note 5))	-	10,000
Net cash provided by financing activities	-	17,414
Increase (decrease) in cash	(162)	(5,171)
Cash, beginning of period	1,585	9,118
Cash, end of period	1,423	3,948

(The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements)

1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern

Tulloch Resources Ltd. ("the Company") was incorporated under the laws of British Columbia as Treminco Resources Ltd. on March 12, 1980. The name was changed to Elkhorn Gold Mining Corporation on February 8, 1999 and to Tulloch Resources Ltd. on October 12, 2011. The principal business of the Company is the identification and evaluation of mineral properties and once identified or evaluated, to negotiate an acquisition of, or participation in, mineral properties. The head office, address and records office of the Company are located at 441 Heales Avenue, Penticton, BC, V2A 1G5.

These financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. As at October 31, 2016, the Company has no source of recurring revenue, generates negative cash flows from operating activities, and has an accumulated deficit of \$12,428,718. These factors raise substantial doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. The continued operations of the Company are dependent on its ability to identify mineral projects and negotiate suitable arrangements, maintain support from its significant shareholders and obtain additional financing. Management is of the opinion that sufficient working capital will be obtained from financing from related parties to meet the Company's liabilities and commitments as they become due, although there is a risk that additional financing will not be available on a timely basis or on terms acceptable to the Company. These financial statements do not reflect any adjustments that may be necessary if the Company is unable to continue as a going concern.

2. Basis of Preparation and Statement of Compliance

Statement of Compliance

These interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board. The financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on December 29th, 2016.

The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis except for financial instruments described in Note 3(d), which are measured at fair value. The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency. The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all years presented in these financial statements as if the policies have always been in effect.

Use of Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS requires management to make estimates and assumptions about the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities, and the results of operations. Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty that management has made at the statement of financial position date, that could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to, but are not limited to, the following:

i) Share-based payment transactions

Management uses the Black-Scholes pricing model to determine the fair value of stock options and standalone share purchase warrants issued. This model requires assumptions of the expected future price volatility of the Company's common shares, expected life of options and warrants, future risk-free interest rates and the dividend yield of the Company's common shares.

2. Basis of Preparation and Statement of Compliance (continued)

Use of Estimates and Judgments (continued)

ii) Income taxes

Management exercises judgment to determine the extent to which deferred tax assets are recoverable, and can therefore be recognized in the statements of financial position and comprehensive income or loss.

iii) Going concern

The assessment of the Company's ability to execute its strategy by funding future working capital requirements involves judgment. The management monitor future cash requirements to assess the Company's ability to meet these future funding requirements. Further information regarding going concern is outlined in Note 1.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Cash and Cash Equivalents

The Company considers all highly liquid instruments with a maturity of three months or less at the time of issuance or are readily redeemed into known amounts of cash. As of October 31, 2016, the Company held cash only.

(b) Impairment of Non-Current Assets

At each reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible assets to determine whether there are any indications of impairment. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment, if any.

Where the asset does not generate cash flows that are independent from other assets, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash generating unit ("CGU") to which the asset belongs. The recoverable amount is determined as the higher of fair value less direct costs to sell and the asset's value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value. Estimated future cash flows are calculated using estimated recoverable reserves, estimated future commodity prices and the expected future operating and capital costs. The pre-tax discount rate applied to the estimated future cash flows reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the future cash flow estimates have not been adjusted.

If the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable amount, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is reduced to its recoverable amount through an impairment charge to the statement of income.

Assets that have been impaired are tested for possible reversal of the impairment whenever events or changes in circumstance indicate that the impairment may have reversed. When an impairment subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset or CGU is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but only so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined (net of depreciation, depletion and amortization) had no impairment loss been recognized for the asset or CGU in prior periods. A reversal of impairment is recognized as a gain in the statement of comprehensive loss.

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(c) Provisions

Provisions are recorded when a present legal or constructive obligation exists as a result of past events where it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. If the effect is material, provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows at a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and, where appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. At each financial position reporting date presented the Company has not incurred any decommissioning costs related to the exploration and evaluation of its mineral properties and accordingly no provision has been recorded for such site reclamation or abandonment.

(d) Financial Instruments

(i) Non-derivative financial assets

The Company initially recognizes loans and receivables and deposits at fair value on the date that they originate. All other financial assets (including assets designated at fair value through profit or loss) are recognized initially on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risk and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. Any interest in transferred financial assets that is created or retained by the Company is recognized as a separate asset or liability.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Company has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Financial assets are classified as FVTPL when the financial asset is held-for-trading or it is designated as FVTPL. A financial asset is classified as FVTPL when it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the near future; it is a part of an identified portfolio of financial instruments that the Company manages and has an actual pattern of short-term profit-taking or is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument. Upon initial recognition, attributable transaction costs are recognized in profit or loss when incurred. Financial instruments at FVTPL are measured at fair value, and changes therein are recognized in profit or loss. The Company classified cash and cash equivalents as financial assets at FVTPL.

Held-to-maturity investments

Held-to-maturity investments are recognized on a trade-date basis and are initially measured at fair value, including transaction costs. The Company does not have any assets classified as held-to-maturity investments.

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(d) Financial Instruments (continued)

(i) Non-derivative financial assets (continued)

Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets are non-derivative financial assets that are designated as available-for-sale and that are not classified in any of the previous categories. Subsequent to initial recognition, they are measured at fair value and changes therein, other than impairment losses and foreign currency differences on available-for-sale equity instruments, are recognized in other comprehensive income and presented within equity in the fair value reserve. When an investment is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss in other comprehensive income is transferred to profit or loss. The Company does not have any assets classified as available-for sale.

Loans and receivables

Loans and receivables are financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market are classified as loans and receivables. Such assets are initially recognized at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses. The Company does not have any assets classified as loans and receivables.

Impairment of financial assets

When an available-for-sale financial asset is considered to be impaired, cumulative gains or losses previously recognized in other comprehensive income or loss are reclassified to profit or loss in the period. Financial assets are assessed for indicators of impairment at the end of each reporting period. Financial assets are impaired when there is objective evidence that, as a result of one or more events that occurred after the initial recognition of the financial assets, the estimated future cash flows of the investments have been impacted. For marketable securities classified as available-for-sale, a significant or prolonged decline in the fair value of the securities below their cost is considered to be objective evidence of impairment.

For all other financial assets objective evidence of impairment could include:

- significant financial difficulty of the issuer or counterparty; or
- default or delinquency in interest or principal payments; or
- it becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or financial re-organization.

For certain categories of financial assets, such as amounts receivable, assets that are assessed not to be impaired individually are subsequently assessed for impairment on a collective basis. The carrying amount of financial assets is reduced by the impairment loss directly for all financial assets with the exception of amounts receivable, where the carrying amount is reduced through the use of an allowance account. When an amount receivable is considered uncollectible, it is written off against the allowance account. Subsequent recoveries of amounts previously written off are credited against the allowance account. Changes in the carrying amount of the allowance account are recognized in profit or loss.

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(d) Financial Instruments (continued)

(ii) Non-derivative financial assets (continued)

Impairment of financial assets (continued)

With the exception of available-for-sale equity instruments, if, in a subsequent period, the amount of the impairment loss decreases and the decrease can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognized, the previously recognized impairment loss is reversed through profit or loss to the extent that the carrying amount of the investment at the date the impairment is reversed does not exceed what the amortized cost would have been had the impairment not been recognized. In respect of available-for-sale equity securities, impairment losses previously recognized through profit or loss are not reversed through profit or loss. Any increase in fair value subsequent to an impairment loss is recognized directly in equity.

(iii) Non-derivative financial liabilities

The Company initially recognizes debt securities issued and subordinated liabilities on the date that they originate. All other financial liabilities (including liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss) are recognized initially on the trade at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Company has a legal right to offset the amounts and intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

The Company has the following non-derivative financial liabilities: accounts payable and amounts due to related parties.

Such financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition these financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

(e) Income Taxes

Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date. Current income tax relating to items recognized directly in other comprehensive income or equity is recognized in other comprehensive income or equity and not in profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(e) Income Taxes (continued)

Deferred income tax

Deferred income tax is provided based on temporary differences at the reporting date between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes. The carrying amount of deferred income tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and recognized only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the deferred income tax asset to be utilized. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply to the year when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. Deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are offset, if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current income tax liabilities and the deferred income taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

(f) Foreign Currency Translation

The functional currency of the Company is Canadian dollar, which is the currency of the primary economic environment in which that Company operates.

Transactions denominated in foreign currencies are translated using the exchange rate in effect on the transaction date which is approximated by an average rate. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated at the rate of exchange in effect at the statement of financial position date. Non-monetary items are translated using the historical rate on the date of the transaction. Foreign exchange gains and losses are included in profit or loss.

(g) Loss Per Share

Basic loss per share is computed using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. The treasury stock method is used for the calculation of diluted loss per share, whereby all "in-the-money" stock options and share purchase warrants are assumed to have been exercised at the beginning of the period and the proceeds from their exercise are assumed to have been used to purchase common shares at the average market price during the period. When a loss is incurred during the period, basic and diluted loss per share are the same as the exercise of stock options and share purchase warrants is considered to be anti-dilutive.

(h) Share-based Payments

The Company grants share-based awards to employees, directors and non-employees as an element of compensation. The fair value of the awards granted to employees and directors is recognized over the vesting period as share-based compensation expense and share-based payment reserve. The fair value of share-based payments is determined using the Black-Scholes option pricing model using estimates at the date of the grant. At each reporting date prior to vesting, the cumulative expense representing the extent to which the vesting period has expired and management's best estimate of the awards that are ultimately expected to vest is computed. The movement in cumulative expense is recognized in the statement of comprehensive loss with a corresponding entry within equity, against share-based payment reserve. No expense is recognized for awards that do not ultimately vest. When stock options are exercised, the proceeds received, together with any related amount in share-based payment reserve, are credited to share capital.

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(h) Share-based Payments (continued)

Share-based payment arrangements with non-employees in which the Company receives goods or services are measured based on the estimated fair value of the goods or services received, unless the fair value cannot be estimated reliably. If the Company cannot reliably estimate the fair value of the goods or services received, the Company will measure their value by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments granted.

(i) Share Issuance Costs

Professional, consulting, regulatory and other costs directly attributable to financing transactions are recorded as deferred financing costs until the financing transactions are completed, if the completion of the transaction is considered likely; otherwise they are expensed as incurred. Share issue costs are charged to share capital when the related shares are issued. Deferred financing costs related to financing transactions that are not completed are charged to expenses.

(j) Changes in Accounting Standards Issued

(i) Accounting Standards Adopted:

The Company has adopted these standards effective for the fiscal year beginning on August 1, 2015 and there were no significant impacts on the financial statements:

IAS 32, *Financial Instruments: Presentation*: In December 2011, the IASB issued an amendment to clarify the meaning of the offsetting criterion and the principle behind net settlement, including identifying when some gross settlement systems may be considered equivalent to net settlement.

IFRIC 21, *Levies*: In May 2013, the IASB issued IFRIC 21, an interpretation of IAS 37, *Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets*, on the accounting for levies imposed by governments. IAS 37 sets out criteria for the recognition of a liability, one of which is the requirement for the entity to have a present obligation as a result of a past event (“obligating event”). IFRIC 21 clarifies that the obligating event that gives rise to a liability to pay a levy is the activity described in the relevant legislation that triggers the payment of the levy.

(ii) Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Effective:

Certain new standards, interpretations and amendments to existing standards have been issued by the IASB that are mandatory for future accounting periods with early adoption permitted. Some updates that are not applicable or are not consequential to the Company may have been excluded from the list below.

The following standard will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after August 1, 2016:

IAS 16 *Property, Plant and Equipment* and IAS 36 *Intangible Assets* – In May 2014, the IASB issued an amendment to IAS 16 and IAS 36. The amendments clarify that the use of revenue-based methods to calculate the depreciation of an asset is not appropriate because revenue generated by an activity that includes the use of an asset generally reflects factors other than the consumption of the economic benefits embodied in the asset. The amendments also clarify that revenue is generally presumed to be an inappropriate basis for measuring the consumption of the economic benefits embodied in an intangible asset. This presumption, however, can be rebutted in certain limited circumstances.

3. Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

(j) Changes in Accounting Standards Issued (continued)

(ii) Accounting Standards Issued But Not Yet Effective: (continued)

New accounting standards effective for annual periods on or after August 1, 2018:

IFRS 9 – *Financial Instruments*

In November 2009, as part of the IASB project to replace IAS 39 Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement, the IASB issued the first phase of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments, that introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets. The standard was revised in October 2010 to include requirements regarding classification and measurement of financial liabilities. In November 2013 the standard was revised to add the new general hedge accounting requirements. The standard was finalized in July 2014 and was revised to add a new expected loss impairment model and amends the classification and measurement model for financial assets by adding a new fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOTCI) category for certain debt instruments and additional guidance on how to apply the business model and contractual cash flow characteristics test.

IFRS 15 – *Revenue from Contracts with Customers*

In May 2014, the IASB issued IFRS 15 – Revenue from Contracts with Customers ("IFRS 15") which supersedes IAS 11 – Construction Contracts, IAS 18 – Revenue, IFRIC 13 – Customer Loyalty Programs, IFRIC 15 – Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate, IFRIC 18 – Transfers of Assets from Customers, and SIC 31 – Revenue – Barter Transactions Involving Advertising Services. IFRS 15 establishes a comprehensive five-step framework for the timing and measurement of revenue recognition.

The extent of the impact of adoption of these standards and interpretations on the financial statements of the Company has not been determined.

4. Related Party Transactions and Balances

The Company has identified its directors and certain senior officers as its key personnel. No post-employment benefits, other long-terms benefits and termination benefits were incurred during the years ended July 31, 2016 and 2015.

During the year, the Company entered into transactions with related parties comprised of directors, officers and companies with common directors. The short-term key management compensation and director fees consist of the following for the periods ended October 31, 2016 and 2015:

	2016	2015
	\$	\$
Consulting fees to companies owned by common directors	-	15,000
Share-based payments to key personnel (Note 6)	-	-
Total	-	15,000

4. Related Party Transactions and Balances (continued)

The amounts due to related parties consist of the following as at October 31, 2016 and 2015:

	2016 \$	2015 \$
Due to related parties	49,780	24,567

As of July 31, 2016, the Company has a loan payable of \$10,000 due to a company controlled by an officer of the Company. The loan is included in the amount above and is for working capital purposes. The payable is unsecured, non-interest bearing and has no specific terms for repayment.

5. Share Capital

(a) Authorized

During the prior fiscal year, the shareholders approved the increase in the authorized share capital of the Company from 100,000,000 common shares to an unlimited number of common shares, without par value and created a new class for an unlimited number of preferred shares without par value.

(b) As of October 31, 2016, the issued and outstanding common shares were 8,530,907.

(c) During the year ended July 31, 2016, the Company issued 100,000 common shares at \$0.10 per share for gross proceeds of \$10,000. The Company also issued 450,000 common shares at \$0.10 per share for cash received from the prior year.

6. Stock Options

Under the Company's stock option plan (the "Plan") the Company's board of directors is authorized to grant stock options to directors, senior officers, employees, consultants, consultant company or management company employees not to exceed 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company from time to time. Stock options granted under the Plan are exercisable over a period not exceeding two years from the date granted. An option shall be granted as fully vested immediately, unless a vesting schedule is imposed by the Board as a condition at the grant date.

During the period ended October 31, 2016, the Company granted 400,000 options to directors, officers and consultants to purchase 400,000 common shares of the Company at \$0.10 per share. All options vested immediately upon grant.

6. Stock Options (continued)

The following table summarizes the continuity of the Company's stock options:

	Options outstanding and exercisable	Weighted average exercise price \$
Balance, July 31, 2014	250,000	0.05
Granted	225,000	0.05
Balance, July 31, 2015	475,000	0.06
Expired	(250,000)	0.05
<u>Balance, July 31, 2015</u>	225,000	0.06
<u>Granted</u>	400,000	0/06
<u>Balance October 31, 2016</u>	<u>625,000</u>	<u>0.06</u>

As at October 31, 2016, the following stock options were outstanding and exercisable:

Number of options	Exercise price \$	Remaining contractual life (years)	Expiry date
175,000	0.05	0.54	February 13, 2017
50,000	0.10	0.96	July 16, 2017
400,000	0.10	1.50	August 20, 2018
<u>225,000</u>	<u>0.06</u>	<u>0.64</u>	

7. Financial Instruments and Risks

(a) Fair Values

Per IFRS 7, a three-level hierarchy that reflects the significance of inputs used in making fair value adjustments is required. The three levels of fair value hierarchy are as follows:

- a) Level 1 – Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- b) Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for assets or liabilities, either directly or indirectly; and
- c) Level 3 – Input for assets or liabilities that are not based on observable market data.

Assets and liabilities are classified in entirety based on the lowest level of input that is significant to the fair measurement. The Company's financial assets measured on a recurring basis at fair value are as follows:

	October 31, 2016			
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,423	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 1,423

7. Financial Instruments and Risks (continued)

(b) Credit Risk

Financial instruments that potentially subject the Company to a concentration of credit risk consist primarily of cash and cash equivalents. The Company limits its exposure to credit loss by placing its cash and cash equivalents with high credit quality financial institutions. The carrying amount of these financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure.

(c) Foreign Exchange Rate and Interest Rate Risk

The Company's interest rate risk management policy is to purchase highly liquid investments with terms to maturity of three months or less on the date of purchase or redeemable at the option of the Company. The Company does not engage in any hedging activity. The Company does not have significant interest rate risk.

During the years ended July 31, 2016 and 2015, the Company held financial assets and liabilities and incurred expenses denominated primarily in Canadian dollars. The Company does not have significant foreign exchange risk.

(d) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company currently settles its financial obligations using cash. The ability to do this relies on the Company raising equity financing in a timely manner. The Company has a working capital deficiency and requires additional funds from financing to meet its current obligations. The Company manages liquidity risk through the management of its capital structure and financial leverage as outlined in Note 9.

The following are contractual maturities of financial liabilities as at October 31, 2016:

	Carrying Amount	Contractual Cash Flows	Within 1 year	Within 2 years
Accounts payable	\$ 58,174	\$ 58,174	\$ 58,174	\$ -

(e) Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of, or future cash flows from, the Company's financial instruments will significantly fluctuate due to changes in market prices. The sale of the financial instruments can be affected by changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and equity prices. The Company's ability to raise capital to fund mineral resource exploration is subject to risks associated with fluctuations in mineral resource prices. Management closely monitors commodity prices, individual equity movements, and the stock market to determine the appropriate course of action to be taken by the Company.

10. Segment Information

The Company currently operates in a single reportable operating segment. All of the Company's assets and expenditures are located in Canada.

11. Subsequent Events

The Company is applying for listing of the Company's common shares on the Canadian Stock Exchange and has received conditional approval from the Exchange.